

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 1140 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 8857 OF 2025**

Ramesh Jaisingh Chavan And Anr.

... Appellants

Versus

Dev Kedarnath Alias Kedarbaji Varadaan Devasthan  
Sawarde And Ors.

... Respondents

.....

Mr. Yuvraj Narvankar, Advocate for the Appellants.  
None for the Respondents.

SONALI  
SATISH  
KILAJE

Digitally signed  
by SONALI  
SATISH KILAJE  
Date:  
2025.06.21  
10:45:39  
+0700

**CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.**

**DATED : 19<sup>th</sup> JUNE, 2025.**

**P. C. :**

1. Heard learned counsel for the appellants.
2. By the impugned order the Joint Charity Commissioner, Kolhapur has directed the Trust i.e. opponent No.1 to amicably celebrate the customary festival with the participation of applicant and opponent.
3. It is contention of learned counsel for the appellants that the appellants had not pressed the interim application before learned Joint Charity Commissioner (Exhibit-B) then also learned Joint Charity Commissioner has passed order which is erroneous. Though the respondents have filed caveat but none present for respondents after service of notice.

4. Considering the submission of learned counsel for the appellants, impugned order is stayed till the next date.
5. Issue notice to respondents returnable on **20<sup>th</sup> July, 2025**.

( SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)