

ANANT
KRISHNA
NAIK

Digitally
signed by
ANANT
KRISHNA
NAIK
Date:
2025.08.01
18:00:36
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 1140 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 8857 OF 2025**

Ramesh Jaisingh Chavan & Anr. ... Appellants/Applicants

Versus

Dev Kedarnath Alias Kedarbaji Varadaan

Devasthan Sawarde And Ors.

... Respondents

Adv. Raufa Shaikh i/b. Yuvraj Narvankar for the Appellants/Applicants
None for the Respondents.

CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.

DATED : 31st JULY 2025

P.C.:

1. Heard learned Counsel for the Appellants/Applicants.
2. She submits that impugned order is stayed by this Court under order dated 19/06/2025, however, the stay was granted till 20/07/2025. The matter has thereafter not appeared.
3. Name of the Advocate for the Respondents - Caveator is appearing on causelist. It is submitted that by email sent yesterday, notice of today's circulation is specifically given to the Advocate for Respondent whose name is appearing in the causelist. Statement accepted. Nobody is appearing for the Respondents.
4. Stand over to 14/08/2025 for further consideration.
5. Ad-interim relief granted on 19/06/2025 to continue till the next date.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)